

Case Nos. 17-17531 and 17-17532

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CARLA PETERMAN, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 3:13-cv-04934-JD  
The Honorable James Donato, Judge

---

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION'S  
SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

AROCLES AGUILAR, SBN 94753  
CHRISTINE J. HAMMOND, SBN 206768  
POUNEH GHAFARIAN, SBN 242779  
Attorneys for Appellees

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-2682  
Email: [cjh@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:cjh@cpuc.ca.gov)

June 1, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii           |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1            |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 4            |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....  | 5            |
| STATEMENT UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7 .....  | 6            |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6            |
| A. Procedural History .....  | 6            |
| B. Appellees/Cross-Appellants CPUC.....  | 9            |
| C. Regulatory Framework.....   | 9            |
| 1. The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (“PURPA”) .....                          | 10           |
| a) PURPA’s Mandatory Purchase Obligation.....  | 12           |
| b) Avoided-Cost Rates Under PURPA .....  | 13           |
| c) PURPA’s Comprehensive Enforcement and Remedial Scheme ...                                   | 15           |
| (1) State Court Judicial Review And Enforcement.....   | 16           |
| (2) Limited Federal Jurisdiction.....  | 16           |
| 2. Competition and Deregulation Promoted by FERC and the CPUC ...                              | 17           |
| 3. CPUC’s Implementation of PURPA Through to 2010.....   | 18           |
| 4. CPUC’s Implementation of PURPA Since 2010: The Comprehensive<br>QF and CHP Settlement. .... | 20           |
| 5. California’s Renewables Portfolio Standard and Other Renewable<br>Energy Programs .....     | 23           |
| a) California’s Renewables Portfolio Standard.....   | 23           |
| b) The CPUC’s Net Energy Metering (“NEM”) Program .....  | 24           |
| c) The CPUC’s Re-MAT Program.....  | 26           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 30           |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....  | 33           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 34           |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. The District Court Erred In Concluding that the CPUC’s Re-MAT Program Is Not Compliant With PURPA .....   | 34 |
| 1. Re-MAT’s Program Cap Is Mandated By State Law Which the CPUC Must Implement. ....   | 34 |
| 2. Re-MAT’s Bi-Monthly Program Period Procurement Limits of 5 MW For Each Product Type Does Not Deprive Any Eligible QF of a Contract in Due Course. ....                          | 35 |
| 3. Determination of an Avoided-Cost Rate Through Re-MAT’s Adjusting Pricing Is Consistent With FERC’s Promotion of Competitive Pricing In Setting Avoided-Cost Rates. ....         | 37 |
| a) FERC Promotes the Use of Competitive Means to Determine Avoided-Cost Rates Under PURPA. ....  | 37 |
| 4. The District Court Cites No Authority for Concluding that the Adjusting Pricing Mechanism “Strays Too Far” from PURPA’s Avoided-Cost Mandate. ....                              | 39 |
| 5. The District Court Clearly Erroneously Found that the Adjusting Pricing Mechanism Adjusts Prices Arbitrarily. ....  | 41 |
| 6. The District Court Erred In Second-Guessing the CPUC’s Determination, Affirmed by FERC, As to What “Makes Sense” to Determine Avoided-Cost Rates.....                           | 43 |
| B. The District Court’s Rejection of the Standard Contract as the CPUC’s Primary PURPA Program Does Not Give Proper Auer Deference to FERC’s Determinations.....                   | 43 |
| C. Prior to the District Court’s Order, the District Court for the Central District of California Adopted FERC’s Interpretation of One of the Winding Creek Orders.....            | 50 |
| D. The Totality of FERC’s PURPA Regulations Permits the Standard Contract As the CPUC’s Primary PURPA Program.....   | 51 |
| E. The District Court’s Order, Which Favors Fixed Prices, Is In Tension With This Court’s Precedent Supporting “More Flexible Pricing Mechanisms” for QF Contracts.....            | 54 |
| F. Winding Creek’s True Objection to the Re-MAT Program Is the Price Offered to It, In Contravention of the “Broad Authority” of States to Set Avoided-Cost Rates Under PURPA..... | 59 |
| 1. Avoided-Cost Rates Need Not Be Based On Non-QF Sources.....   | 59 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. Avoided-Cost Rates Can Be, But Need Not Be, Administratively-Set Based On Long-Term Forecasts – Instead, They Can Be Based on Competitive Pricing Mechanisms Such as the Spot Market or Re-MAT’s Adjusting Pricing Mechanism. .... | 61 |
| 3. Winding Creek Admits That Administratively-Determined Forecasted Rates Produce “Wrong” Avoided Costs. ....   | 62 |
| 4. Winding Creek Misrepresents the Meaning of “Full Avoided Cost.”  | 62 |
| 5. Avoided Cost Rates Must Be “Just and Reasonable to the Electric Consumers of the Electric Utility And In the Public Interest.” .....   | 64 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 65 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES  |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   |    |
| PROOF OF SERVICE  |    |
| ADDENDUM  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Pages</u>  |
|---|---------------|
| <br><b><u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u></b>  |               |
| Eleventh Amendment .....  | 56, 57        |
| <br><b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>   |               |
| <b><u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u></b>   |               |
| <i>Am. Paper Inst. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402<br>(1983) .....        | 63, 64        |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....  | 46, 48        |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 845<br>(1984) .....  | 46            |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....  | 46, 57        |
| <i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....                                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844<br>(1982) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527<br>(2008) ..... | 18            |
| <i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....                    | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....                                  | 39, 58        |
| <i>United States v. Singer Manufacturing Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 174 (1963) .....                | 34            |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 71 (1989) .....                   | 57            |

**Federal Circuit Court Cases**

*Allen v. Iranon*, 283 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 33

*Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. FERC*, 550 F.3d 1179  
(D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters*, 651 F.3d 1073  
(9th Cir. 2011) ..... 48

*Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.*, 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 48

*Brown v. United States*, 329 F.3d 664 (9th Cir.2003) ..... 34

*Conn. Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC*, 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 15, 16

*Exelon Wind 1 L.L.C. v. Nelson*, 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Go v. Holder*, 744 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 48, 49

*Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC*, 721 F.3d 764  
(7th Cir. 2013) ..... 17, 18

*Indep. Energy Producers Assn’n v. Cal. P.U.C.*, 36 F.3d 848  
(9th Cir. 1994) ..... *passim*

*Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC*, 47 F.3d 1231, 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ... 15, 16

*L.A. Closeout, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 513 F.3d 940  
(9th Cir. 2008) ..... 49

*Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC*, 373 F.3d 1361  
(D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 9, 17, 18

*N. Am. Natural Res. v. Strand*, 252 F.3d 808, 810  
(6th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*N. Queen Inc. v. Kinnear*, 298 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir.2002) ..... 33

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953<br>(9th Cir. 2005) .....             | 48                |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....                       | 47, 51            |
| <i>Orr v. Bank of America</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir.2002) .....   | 34                |
| <i>P.U.C. of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250<br>(D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                                    | 21, 22, 52        |
| <i>Perfectly Fresh Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 692 F.3d 960<br>(9th Cir. 2012) .....        | 50                |
| <i>Portland GE v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....  | 47                |
| <i>Power Res. Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 422 F.2d 231<br>(5th Cir. 2005) .....        | 16-17, 18, 57, 58 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. L.A. Mart</i> , 68 F.3d 370<br>(9th Cir. 1995) .....                     | 58                |
| <i>Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 697 F.3d 1192<br>(9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 48                |
| <i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 184<br>(9th Cir. 1989) .....     | 56                |
| <i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001<br>(9th Cir. 2008) .....                            | 49                |
| <i>Siskiyou Reg’l Educ. Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F.3d 545<br>(9th Cir. 2009) .....          | 48                |
| <i>Townsend v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 543 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                                   | 57                |
| <i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....                             | 50-51             |
| <i>Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1080<br>(9th Cir.2002) .....                             | 33                |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Whittier Props., Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1132<br>(9th Cir. 2004) ..... | 48 |
